

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0087

Granite State Trade School, LLC

v.

New Hampshire Mechanical Licensing Board & a.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE MECHANICAL LICENSING BOARD

By its attorneys

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Nathan W. Kenison-Marvin
Bar No. 270162
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397

(Oral Argument Not Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT THE CASE	6
I. Factual Background	6
a. The Underlying Regulatory Framework.....	6
i. Applying for approval (Saf-MEC pt. 308).....	7
ii. Maintaining approval (Saf-MEC pt. 610).....	8
b. GSTS’s Refusal to Submit Information to the Board.....	8
II. Procedural Background	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Saf-MEC 308.03(c) Does Not Exempt GSTS From The Biannual Auditing Procedures Set Forth In Saf-MEC 610.02.	14
II. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That The Auditing Procedures Set Forth In Saf-MEC 610.02 Are, On Their Face, A Reasonable Exercise Of The State’s Police Power And Therefore Not Arbitrary And Capricious As A Matter Of Law.	19
a. Standard of review	19
b. Saf-MEC 610.02’s audit procedures are not palpably unreasonable as a matter of law.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Secretary of State</i> , 154 N.H. 67 (2006)	19
<i>Appeal of Cook</i> , 170 N.H. 746 (2018).....	14
<i>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., Inc.</i> 166 N.H. 501 (2014).....	14, 18
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Michigan Dept. of Labor and Economic Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Board of County Commissioners of County of La Plata v. Colorado Department of Health and Environment</i> , 488 P.3d 1065 (Colo. 2021)	17
<i>CaremarkPCS Health, LLC v. New Hampshire Department Administrative Services</i> , 167 N.H. 583 (2015)	22
<i>Dederick v. Smith</i> , 88 N.H. 63 (1936)	20
<i>Girard v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 172 N.H. 576 (2019)	14, 15, 19
<i>Horwith v. City of Fresno</i> , 168 P.2d 767 (1946).....	21
<i>Independent Electricians & Elec. Contractors’ Ass’n v. New Jersey Bd. of Examiners of Elec. Contr.</i> , 256 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1969)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Sunapee</i> , 147 N.H. 79 (2001)	20, 22
<i>L. Grossman & Sons, Inc. v. Town of Gilford</i> , 118 N.H. 480 (1978)	20, 22
<i>Stine v. Kansas</i> , 458 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. 1970)	20
<i>Union Leader Corporation v. Town of Salem</i> , 173 N.H. 345 (2020).....	22
<i>Vector Mktg. Corp. v. N.H. Dep’t of Revenue Admin.</i> , 156 N.H. 781 (2008).....	18

Statutes

RSA 153	16
RSA 153:25	16
RSA 153:27-a	6, 17
RSA 153:27-a, II(b).....	6
RSA 153:27-a, II(c)	6
RSA 153:28, I(a)	6
RSA 153:28, I(b)	6
RSA 153:29	6
RSA 153:29, I.....	6
RSA 153:38	6

RSA 541-A	6
RSA 91-A	22

Administrative Rules

Saf-MEC 308.....	<i>passim</i>
Saf-MEC 308.01	7, 8
Saf-MEC 308.01(c)(2).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.01(c)(4).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.01(c)(6).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.02.....	7, 8
Saf-MEC 308.02(4)(a).....	17
Saf-MEC 308.02(a)(2).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.02(a)(4).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.02(a)(5).....	7
Saf-MEC 308.03(c)	<i>passim</i>
Saf-MEC 610.....	7, 17, 21
Saf-MEC 610.01	8
Saf-MEC 610.01(a)-(c).....	8
Saf-MEC 610.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Saf-MEC 610.02(d)	8
Saf-MEC 610.02(g)	8
Saf-MEC 610.02(h).....	8
